

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 10, 2022 4:49 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #135 (“Local Approval Requirement for Expanded Liquor License”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Steven Ward and Levi Mendyk</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Omar Malik and Christopher Fine</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Julie Pelegrin, and David Powell</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Respondents:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2022SA138</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2021-2022 #135 (“LOCAL APPROVAL REQUIREMENT FOR EXPANDED LIQUOR LICENSE”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Statement of Facts1

 B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below2

Record (“R.”) at 3.3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

LEGAL ARGUMENT4

 I. Initiative #135’s title adequately describes the required public hearing
 process for liquor licensing changes.....4

 A. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.4

 B. Initiative #135’s titles are not misleading.....6

 1. The titles accurately describe the measure’s requirement for a public
 hearing before expansion or renewal of liquor licenses for sale at retail is
 permitted.....6

 2. The titles accurately describe the measure’s minimum distance
 requirements that apply where existing licensed premises seek a
 conversion, modification or other change.8

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Ballot Title 1997-1998 #62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077, 1082 (Colo. 1998)	5
<i>In re Branch Banking Initiative</i> , 612 P.2d 96, 99 (Colo. 1980)	7
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning Drinking Age</i> , 691 P.2d 1127, 1131 (Colo. 1984)	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for Proposed Initiative Concerning Auto. Ins. Coverage</i> , 877 P.2d 853, 857 (Colo. 1994).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Initiative 1997-1998 #113</i> , 962 P.3d 970, 971 (Colo. 1998).....	10
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61, ¶26; 2020 Colo. LEXIS 605.....	5

Other Authorities

https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/index.html	2
